Sec. 3. [17.353] FUR FARMER REGISTRATION.

Subdivision 1. REGISTRATION SYSTEM. The commissioner shall establish a registration system for fur farmers. The registration system shall be designed to maintain information required by the commissioner, United States department of agriculture, and other agencies.

- Subd. 2. REGISTRATION. A fur farmer may register with the commissioner by submitting a completed registration form and a fee of \$10 to the commissioner by December 31. The registration is valid for a calendar year. The registration form must state the name of the applicant, the location of the fur farming activity, the species of fur-bearing animals on the fur farm, and other information required by the commissioner.
- Subd. 3. TAGS FOR TRANSPORTATION AND SALE. The commissioner shall, if requested, furnish registered fur farmers tags, without a fee, for the transport and sale of fur-bearing animals and their products. A fur farmer transporting or selling pelts of fur-bearing animals may attach the tag to a package containing pelts.
- Subd. 4. ANNUAL REPORTS OF PELTS SOLD. A registered fur farmer must file a verified report of the number of pelts of each species of fur-bearing animal sold during the preceding calendar year. The report must be filed with the commissioner by December 31.

Sec. 4. [17.354] APPLICATION.

Sections 1 to 3 do not affect provisions of law relating to wild animals.

Sec. 5. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 17.35, is repealed.

Approved April 29, 1985

CHAPTER 45 — H.F.No. 985

An act relating to human services; clarifying eligibility for aid for unborn children and prenatal care payments; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 256.73, subdivision 5.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 256.73, subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- Subd. 5. AID FOR UNBORN CHILDREN. (a) For the purposes of sections 256.72 to 256.87, assistance payments shall be made during the final three months of pregnancy to a woman who has no other children but who otherwise qualifies for assistance except for medical assistance payments which shall be made at the time that pregnancy is confirmed by a physician if the pregnant woman has no other children and otherwise qualifies for assistance as provided in section 256B.06, subdivision 1. No payments shall be made for the needs of the unborn or for any special needs occasioned by the pregnancy except as provided in clause (b). The commissioner of human services shall promulgate, pursuant to the administrative procedures act, rules to implement this subdivision.
- (b) The commissioner may, according to rules, make payments for the purpose of meeting special needs occasioned by or resulting from pregnancy both for a pregnant woman with no other children as well as for a pregnant woman receiving assistance as provided in sections 256.72 to 256.87. The special needs payments shall be dependent upon the needs of the pregnant woman and the resources allocated to the county by the commissioner and shall be limited to payments for medically recognized special or supplemental diet needs and the purchase of a crib and necessary clothing for the future needs of the unborn child at birth. The commissioner shall, according to rules, make payments for medically necessary prenatal care of the pregnant woman and the unborn child.

Approved April 29, 1985

CHAPTER 46 — S.F.No. 46

An act relating to commerce; changing a cross reference relating to undistributed property after dissolution of a cooperative; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 308.14, subdivision 3b.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 308.14, subdivision 3b, is amended to read:

Subd. 3b. Notwithstanding subdivision 3 and the resolution for dissolution, if any property remaining after discharging the debts and liabilities of the corporation is unable to be distributed for any reason, after a period of five years has elapsed following the resolution for dissolution, the undistributed property may be distributed by the trustee or trustees to any corporation or organization which is exempt from taxation pursuant to section 290.05, subdivision 4 2, or to any unit of state or local government.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.